
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Petition Hearing - 
Cabinet Member 
for Planning, 
Transportation 
and Recycling 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 15 
DECEMBER 2010 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3A - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Cabinet Member hearing the petitions:  
 
Keith Burrows, Cabinet Member for 
Planning, Transportation and Recycling 
 
How the hearing works:  
 
The petition organiser (or his/her 
nominee) can address the Cabinet 
Member for a short time and in turn the 
Cabinet Member may also ask questions.  
 
Local ward councillors are invited to these 
hearings and may also be in attendance 
to support or listen to your views.  
 
After hearing all the views expressed, the 
Cabinet Member will make a formal 
decision. This decision will be published 
and sent to the petition organisers shortly 
after the meeting confirming the action to 
be taken by the Council. 
 
Published: Tuesday, 7 December 2010 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  

 Contact:  Natasha Dogra 
Tel:  01895 277488 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: ndogra@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories= 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 

Petition Hearing:  
Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation & Recycling 
 
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS MAY ATTEND 
 
AGENDA FOR THE MEETING 
 

1 To confirm that the business of the meeting will take place in public. 

2 To consider the report of the officers on the following petitions received. 
 

Item No Start Time Subject of petition Ward 
 

3 
 

7.00 pm Request to extend the Hillingdon Hospital 
parking restrictions to include Pield Heath 
Road. 
 
 

Brunel 

4 7.00 pm Resident only parking in Hawkesworth 
Close. 
 
 

Northwood 

5 7.30 pm Parking Control at the junction of Station 
Road and Cherry Orchard. 
 
 

West 
Drayton 

6 8.00 pm Residential parking in the Hume Way Estate. 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East Ruislip 

7 8.00 pm Petitioners requesting a postponement of 
the decision regarding the implementation of 
traffic calming measures in Cheney Street 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East Ruislip 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Member Petition Hearing           Part 1 - Members, Public and Press                15 December 2010 

PIELD HEATH ROAD, UXBRIDGE – REQUEST TO BE 
INCLUDED IN THE HILLINGDON HOSPITAL PARKING 
MANAGEMENT SCHEME 

 

 
Cabinet Member  Councillor Keith Burrows 
   
Cabinet Portfolio  Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling  
   
Officer Contact  Kevin Urquhart 
   
Papers with report  Appendix A 
 
HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Purpose of report 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that residents of Pield Heath Road, 
Uxbridge have organised a petition requesting the Council to 
extend the Hillingdon Hospital Parking Management Scheme to 
include Pield Heath Road. 

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered in relation to the Council’s strategy 
for on-street parking controls. 

   
Financial Cost  There are none associated with the recommendations to this 

report. 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents and Environmental Services 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 Brunel 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Cabinet Member; 
 

1. Discusses with petitioners their concerns with parking along Pield Heath Road. 
 

2. Subject to the outcome of 1 above, asks officers to take the petition into 
consideration when preparing the report on comments received to the informal 
consultation on a possible extension to the Hillingdon Hospital Parking 
Management Scheme.   

 
INFORMATION 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The Council considers all comments received when consulting on a possible extension to a 
Parking Management Scheme. Following the Cabinet Member’s discussion with petitioners their 
comments can be included in this subsequent report to the Cabinet Member detailing all the 
responses received from the recent informal consultation on a possible scheme extension.   

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet Member Petition Hearing           Part 1 - Members, Public and Press                15 December 2010 

 
Alternative options considered 
 
There are no other options that can be considered in this case. 
 
Comments of Policy Overview Committee(s) 
 
None at this stage. 
 
Supporting Information 

 
 

1. A petition with 50 signatures has been submitted to the Council under the following 
heading: 

 
“We the undersigned are presenting this petition to the London Borough of Hillingdon to 
ask the Council to extend the Hillingdon Hospital parking restrictions to include Pield 
Heath Road betw
[...]

conscientiously taken into account. The earlier informal consultation should not prejudice the 
consideration of any statutory consultation responses. 
 
Section 122 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 means that the Council must balance the 
concerns of objectors with the statutory duty to secure the expeditious, convenient and safe 
movement of vehicular and other traffic.  
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Petition dated – 4th June 2010 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Member Petition Hearing               Part 1 – Members, Public and Press                           December 15 2010 
 

TITLE: HAWKESWORTH CLOSE, NORTHWOOD – 
PETITION REQUESTING A “RESIDENTS ONLY 
PARKING” 

 

 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Keith Burrows 
   
Cabinet Portfolio  Planning and Transportation 
   
Report Author  Hayley Thomas 
 
Papers with report  Appendix A 
 
HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Purpose of report 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that a petition has been submitted 
from residents of Hawkesworth Close, Northwood requesting a 
“Residents Parking Scheme” be installed in their road. 

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered as part of the Council’s strategy for 
on-street parking. 

   
Financial Cost  There are no costs associated with the recommendations to this 

report. 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents and Environmental Services 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 Northwood 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Cabinet Member 
 
1. Meets and discusses with the petitioners their concerns with parking in 
Hawkesworth Close. 

 
2. Subject to the outcome of 1 above, asks officers to add the request to the 
Council’s overall parking programme so consultation can be carried out on a 
residents parking scheme. 

 
INFORMATION 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To give the Cabinet Member an opportunity to discuss with the petitioners the problems in their 
road and if appropriate consult residents on the possibility of introducing parking restrictions in 
Hawkesworth Close. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



Cabinet Member Petition Hearing               Part 1 – Members, Public and Press                           December 15 2010 
 

 
 
Alternative options considered 
 
None at this stage, as the petitioners have requested a Residents Parking Scheme.  However, 
further options could arise from the discussion with petitioners. 
 
Comments of Policy Overview Committee(s) 
 
None at this stage 
 
Supporting Information 
 

1. A petition with 26 signatures has been received from residents of Hawkesworth Close, 
Northwood, asking for a residents parking scheme. This petition was signed by 56% of 
the households in Hawkesworth Close under the following heading; 

 
“We hereby request for ‘Resident Only Parking’ in Hawkesworth Close, 
Northwood, HA6 2FT including two disabled parking bays”  

 
2. Hawkesworth Close as the name implies is a small cul-de-sac with a junction to Maxwell 

Road. Its location is indicated on Appendix A, and is close to Northwood College School 
and Northwood Underground Station, which makes it an attractive place to park for non-
residents. In a covering letter with the petition the residents point out that parking 
problems are caused by commuters, people who work in Northwood and students at the 
nearby school. 

  
3. Although the majority of roads surrounding Northwood Station are now part of a Parking 

Management Scheme, previous consultations have indicated there was no overall 
support from residents of Hawkesworth Close to be included in the scheme. However, 
the petition would appear to indicate there is now some support for a residents parking 
scheme.  

 
4. Following discussions with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member could decide that a 

scheme for Hawkesworth Close be added to the programme so that consultation can be 
carried out as soon as resources permit. The Cabinet Member however, wil
[...]
 15 2010 
 

CHERRY ORCHARD, WEST DRAYTON – PETITION 
REQUESTING LOADING RESTRICTIONS  

 

 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Keith Burrows 
   
Cabinet Portfolio  Planning and Transportation 
   
Officer Contact  Danielle Watson 
   
Papers with report  Appendix A – Plan of existing restrictions 

 
HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Purpose of report 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that a petition has been received 
from residents of Cherry Orchard asking for ‘At any time’ waiting 
and loading restrictions. 

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered as part of the Council’s strategy for 
on-street parking controls. 

   
Financial Cost  If the Cabinet Member asks officers to proceed to detailed design 

and statutory consultation on ‘At any time’ waiting and loading 
restrictions the estimated cost is £300. 

   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents’ and Environmental Services. 

   
Ward affected 
 

 West Drayton 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Cabinet Member; 
 

1. Meets and discusses with petitioners their concerns with parking in Cherry 
Orchard and notes their request to extend the existing ‘At any time’ waiting 
restrictions and implement ‘At any time’ loading restrictions. 

 
2. Subject to 1 above asks officers to add this request to the Council’s parking 

programme so detailed design and statutory consultation can be carried out at the 
earliest opportunity as resources permit. 

 
INFORMATION 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The petition was signed by the majority of households in Cherry Orchard requesting the 
introduction of ‘At any time’ loading restrictions and the extension of ‘At any time’ waiting 
restrictions to improve road safety. 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



Cabinet Member Petition Hearing               Part 1 – Members, Public and Press                           December 15 2010 
 

 
Alternative options considered 
 
To include the request as part of the subsequent review of the West Drayton/Yiewsley Parkin
[...]
to the limited width of the carriageway which is 5.5 metres.  The 
minimum required width for a loading bay is 2.7 metres which would only leave 2.5 
metres of carriageway.  Fire Service guidelines require a minimum clearance of 3.1 
metres of carriageway for a fire engine therefore it could not be recommended to 
install a loading bay at this location.   

 
5. It is clear the residents of Cherry Orchard are concerned with the deliveries to 

businesses at this location and the effect it has on access for vehicles and 
pedestrians.  It is therefore recommended that the Cabinet Member asks officers 
develop proposals and carry out statutory consultation on measures to prevent 
vehicles from loading and unloading at this junction.  This can either be done as part 
of the future review of the West Drayton/Yiewsley Parking Management Scheme or 
added to the Council’s Programme and progressed earlier if resources permit. 

Page 14



Cabinet Member Petition Hearing               Part 1 – Members, Public and Press                           December 15 2010 
 

 
 
 
Financial implications 
 
If the Cabinet Member asks officers to proceed to detailed design and statutory consultation on 
extending the existing ‘At any time’ waiting restrictions and ‘At any time’ loading restrictions the 
estimated cost is £300.  This could be funded from an allocation made from the Parking 
Revenue Account Surplus to install waiting restrictions.  If subsequently the Council decides to 
implement the scheme the additional cost is estimated to be £200 which can also be funded 
from this allocation. 
  
EFFECT ON RESIDENTS, SERVICE USERS & COMMUNITIES 
 
What will be the effect of the recommendation? 
 
If the Cabinet Member agrees the recommendations to this report, the consultation will establish 
the level of support for the introduction of ‘At any time’ loading restrictions and extending the 
existing ‘At any time’ waiting restrictions 
 
Consultation Carried Out or Required 
 
If the C
[...]
ulations 1996 (SI 1996/2489). 
 
Section 122 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 means that the Council must balance the 
concerns of the objectors with the statutory duty to secure the expeditious, convenient and safe 
movement of vehicular and other traffic.  The safety risks identified in this report, and the 
objections raised by residents are a relevant consideration in deciding whether to make the form 
of order being considered.  
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Cabinet Member Decision 14th May 2010 – Results of formal consultation on a proposed 
Parking Management Scheme 
Petition received 14th July 2010 
  
 
 
 

Page 16



Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Member Petition Hearing               Part 1 – Members, Public and Press                           December 15 2010 
 

TITLE: HUME WAY ESTATE, RUISLIP – PETITION 
REQUESTING A “RESIDENTS PARKING SCHEME” 

 

 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Keith Burrows 
   
Cabinet Portfolio  Planning and Transportation 
   
Report Author  Hayley Thomas 
 
Papers with report  Appendix A 

 
HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Purpose of report 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that a petition has been submitted 
from residents of the Hume Way Estate, Eastcote requesting a 
“Residents Parking Scheme” be installed in their roads. 

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered as part of the Council’s strategy for 
on-street parking. 

   
Financial Cost  There is none associated with the recommendations to this report. 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents and Environmental Services 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 Eastcote & East Ruislip 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Cabinet Member 

 
1. Meets and discusses with the petitioners their concerns with non-residential 

parking in their roads. 
 

2. Subject to No.1 above ask officers to place this request on the Council’s parking 
programme for subsequent investigation and consultation. 

 
3. Ask officers to consult Ward Councillors to determine if further roads in this area 

should be included in a consultation. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The petitioners have made a specific request for a Residents Permit Parking Scheme.  
However, the initial consultation with residents will provide options for measures to control 
parking in their roads which will include a residents parking scheme. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 19



Cabinet Member Petition Hearing               Part 1 – Members, Public and Press                           December 15 2010 
 

 
 
Alternative options considered 
 
None at this stage, as the petitioners have requested a Residents Parking Scheme. However, 
further options could arise from the discussion with petitioners. 
 
Comments of Policy Overview Committee(s) 
 
None at this stage 
 
Supporting Information 
 

1. A petition with 41 signatures has been received requesting a “residents only parking 
scheme” for the area the petitioner describes as the “Hume Way Estate”, Ruislip under 
the following heading; 

 
“We the undersigned residents of Hale End Close, Hume Way, 184-190 Eastcote 
Road and Campbell Close, request the Council to introduce a Residents Only 
Parking Scheme in our roads in order to prevent non-residents who are visiting 
Bishop Ramsey School or using Highgrove Leisure Centre, from parking in our 
roads.” 

 
All signatures were received from residents of Hale End Close, Eastcote Road and Hume 
Way. As the petition does not define the “Hume Way Estate” it is suggested the Cabinet 
Member asks officers to consult with Ward Councillors to determine if nearby roads such 
as Campbell Close should be included in the consultation. The location is indicated on 
the plan attached as Appendix A.     

 
2. Hume Way is a no through road which provides access to Highgrove Leisure Centre and 

Bishop Ramsey School. It has a junction with Hale End Close and Campbell Close which 
are both small cul-de-sacs and has a small service road fr
[...]
cial Cost  There are no direct financial costs associated with this report, 

which considers petitioners’ views. 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents’ and Environmental Services. 

   
Ward affected 
 

 Eastcote & East Ruislip 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling; 
 

1. Meets and discusses with petitioners their concerns with the proposals to create a 
20mph zone in Cheney Street, Eastcote; 

 
2. Notes the outcome of the public consultation undertaken by the council, which in 

part prompted the petition;  
 

3. Subject to the above, considers instructing officers to undertake before and after 
traffic surveys should the scheme proceed, and to report back to the Cabinet 
Member; 

 
4. Subject to the outcome of (3) instructs officers to undertake further studies on 

possible measures to alleviate any traffic displacement to other roads; and 
 

5. Subject to his subsequent consideration of the outcome of (4), asks officers to 
seek to identify the necessary funding for measures that may be warranted 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 25



Cabinet Member Petition Hearing               Part 1 – Members, Public and Press                           December 15 2010 

INFORMATION 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
Residents in some of the roads which connect with Cheney Street have expressed their 
concerns at the effect that the 20mph scheme proposed for Cheney Street may have on road 
safety in their roads. 
 
Alternative options considered 
 
None as the petitioners have made a specific request to be heard by the Cabinet Member, and 
the petition evening will provide them an opportunity for this. 
 
Comments of Policy Overview Committee(s) 
 
None at this stage 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. A petition with 102 signatures has been received from residents living in Barnhill and other 

roads in the vicinity of Cheney Street, Eastcote in response to the recent consultation on 
the proposals to introduce a 2
[...]
mlin Crescent 

(Hamlin Crescent is on the left) 

   
Photos 5 & 6 (above): bend in Barnhill 

 

Page 32



Cabinet Member Petition Hearing               Part 1 – Members, Public and Press                           December 15 2010 

The petition from Barnhill, Chiltern Road, Francis Road, Hamlin Crescent 
 

32. During the public consultation, an anonymous letter was circulated within some of the 
roads; this letter was not submitted to the council but it is understood that in essence it 
urged residents to respond in opposition to the proposals. At the same time, a petition was 
circulated in the above roads and the details are set out in paragraphs 1 and 2 above and 
summarised in Table 1. It is not known if there was any connection between the letter and 
the petition. 

 
33. In their covering letter, the lead petitioners highlight the strength of opinion demonstrated 

by the high level of support for their petition and state that they feel that the consultation 
period was insufficient for them to respond, especially in light of the long period during 
which their neighbours in Cheney Street had been campaigning for a suitable scheme.  

 
34. The lead petitioners, who are residents of Barnhill, set out in their covering letter the 

following key concerns: 
 

a. ‘The lack of consultation or consideration about the impact of the traffic calming 
proposals on adjacent roads; 

b. The insufficient time given to residents of adjacent roads to consider and react to 
these proposals; 

c. The increased risk of accidents and danger to users of the affected adjacent roads 
due to the traffic being diverted traffic from Cheney Street onto these roads, 
especially in view of the already existing problems with sharp bends, steep hills and 
narrow passage in Chiltern Road’ 

 
35. The petition heading states:  
 

‘We the undersigned request a postponement of the decision regarding the implementation 
of the traffic calming measures in Cheney Street, in order that we
[...]
Heath Road
	PT&R - Pield Heath Rd, Uxbridge - Request to be Included in Hillingdon Hospital PMS - Appendix A

	4 Resident only parking in Hawkesworth Close Northwood
	P&T - FINAL - Hawkesworth Close, Northwood - Petition Requesting a 'Residents Only Parking' - Appendix A

	5 Parking Control at the junction of Station Road and Cherry Orchard
	P&T - FINAL - Cherry Orchard, West Drayton - Petition Requesting Loading Restrictions - Appendix

	6 Residential parking in the Hume Way Estate
	P&T - FINAL - Hume Way Estate, Ruislip - Petition Requseting a 'Residents Parking Scheme' - Appendix A

	7 Petitioners requesting a postponement of the decision regarding the implementation of traffic calming measures in Cheney Street
	P&T - FINAL - Cheney Street, Eastcote - Petition Request Defer of Dec on 20mph Zone Scheme - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
PETITION HEARING - CABINET MEMBER FOR 
PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION AND RECYCLING 
 
15 December 2010 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3a - Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillor Keith Burrows 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Natasha Dogra – Democratic Services 
David Knowles – Planning, Environment & Community Services 
Steve Austin –  Parking Management 
Danielle Watson – Parking Management 
 
Also Present: 
Cllr Bruce Baker 
Cllr Anita MacDonald 
 
1.

1 
TO CONFIRM THAT THE BUSINESS OF THE MEETING WILL TAKE 
PLACE IN PUBLIC.  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that all business of the meeting would take place in 
public. 
 

 

2    TO CONSIDER THE REPORT OF THE OFFICERS ON THE 
FOLLOWING PETITIONS RECEIVED.  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

3    REQUEST TO EXTEND THE HILLINGDON HOSPITAL PARKING 
RESTRICTIONS TO INCLUDE PIELD HEATH ROAD  (Agenda Item 
3) 
 

Action by 

 Concerns and suggestions raised at the meeting included the following: 
• Pield Heath Road was a very narrow and busy road used by 

buses and emergency vehicles who had to pass through the 
road very slowly to avoid parked cars and on-coming traffic. 

• Hospital visitors were using the road to park their cars, not the 
hospital car park. 

• The parking was worse during the day. 
• Parking restrictions were needed to overcome the problem of 

congestion. 
 
The Cabinet Member clarified that setting parking restrictions such as 
yellow lines would adversely affect the residents of Pield Heath Road.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
The Cabinet Member; 
 

1. Discussed with petitioners their concerns with parking 

 



  
along Pield Heath Road. 

 
2. Asked officers to take the petition into consideration when 

preparing the report on comments received to the informal 
consultation on a possible extension to the Hillingdon 
Hospital Parking Management Scheme.   

 
INFORMATION 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
The Council considers all comments received when consulting on a 
possible extension to a Parking Management Scheme. Following the 
Cabinet Member’s discussion with petitioners their comments can be 
included in this subsequent report to the Cabinet Member detailing all 
the responses received from the recent informal consultation on a 
possible scheme extension.   
 
Alternative options considered 
There are no other options that can be considered in this case. 
 

4    RESIDENT ONLY PARKING IN HAWKESWORTH CLOSE 
NORTHWOOD  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 Concerns and suggestions raised at the meeting included the following: 
• Residents of Hawkesworth Close were unable to park outside 

their own dwellings due to parking of nearby school children and 
commuters. 

• Some residents had experienced unpleasant confrontations with 
those parking their cars in the close and leaving them there for 
long periods of time.  

• The Close would benefit from a controlled parking scheme.  
• Some residents were in need of disabled bays.  

 
The Cabinet Member suggested that those needing disabled bays 
contacted officers and arrange these spaces separate to this petition. 
The Cabinet Member clarified to the public that any parking scheme 
decisions would be taken with full consultation of the residents of the 
Close. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Cabinet Member 

 
1. Met and discussed with the petitioners their concerns with 

parking in Hawkesworth Close. 
 

2. Asked officers to add the request to the Council’s overall 
parking programme so consultation can be carried out on a 
residents parking scheme. 

 
Reasons for recommendation 
To give the Cabinet Member an opportunity to discuss with the 
petitioners the problems in their road and if appropriate consult 
residents on the possibility of introducing parking restrictions in 

 



  
Hawkesworth Close. 

 
Alternative options considered 
None at this stage, as the petitioners have requested a Residents 
Parking Scheme.  However, further options could arise from the 
discussion with petitioners. 
 

5    PARKING CONTROL AT THE JUNCTION OF STATION ROAD AND 
CHERRY ORCHARD  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 Concerns and suggestions raised at the meeting included the following: 
• A business at the junction of Station Road and Cherry Orchard 

were inconsiderately parking their delivery lorries at all time of 
the day and night along the junction. 

• The lorries had significantly damaged the curbs and pavements. 
• Recently there was an incident when an ambulance could not 

enter the road due to lorries parked on the junction.  
• Lorries were also parking in the 20-minute loading bay for long 

periods of time and did not seem to mind getting parking tickets.  
• Manual loading and unloading of the lorries was taking place 

nearly 24 hours a day 7 days a week.  
 
A Ward Councillor was present and raised the following points: 

• The Ward Councillor visited the business and noticed the lorries 
being parked on the yellow lines for long lengths of time. 

• Boxes were being manually moved by staff to and from the lorry.  
• Local shopkeepers were unhappy with the constant movement 

by the business. 
• Families with pushchairs found it difficult to use the pavements 

and pass by the lorries.  
 
The Cabinet Member recoginsed there were significant health and 
safety issues concerning the parking around the junction and decided 
that the matter should be dealt with as a matter of urgency.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Cabinet Member; 
 

1. Met and discussed with petitioners their concerns with 
parking in Cherry Orchard and notes their request to extend 
the existing ‘At any time’ waiting restrictions and implement 
‘At any time’ loading restrictions. 

 
2. Asked officers to add this request to the Council’s parking 

programme so detailed design and statutory consultation 
can be carried out at the earliest opportunity as resources 
permit. 

 
3. Officers should look into laying down yellow lines at the 

mouth of the junction as an experimental order. Officers 
should also look at the need for bollards around the 
junction to decrease inconsiderate parking of vehicles. 

 



  
 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
The petition was signed by the majority of households in Cherry 
Orchard requesting the introduction of ‘At any time’ loading restrictions 
and the extension of ‘At any time’ waiting restrictions to improve road 
safety. 
 
Alternative options considered 
To include the request as part of the subsequent review of the West 
Drayton/Yiewsley Parking Management Scheme. 
 

6    RESIDENTIAL PARKING IN THE HUME WAY ESTATE  (Agenda 
Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Concerns and suggestions raised at the meeting included the following: 
• As Hume Way was close to a school and leisure centre it dealt 

with the overspill of parking from each, which resulted in 
residents not being able to park outside their own houses.  

• There was a grass verge along Hume Way which could be 
converted into parking bays. 

 
A Ward Councillor was present and raised the following points: 

• The free car park at the leisure centre was very popular which 
resulted in the overspill parking in Hume Way. A small charge 
for leisure centre parking might help tackle this.  

• The expansion of the nearby school meant more traffic and 
congestion around school pick up and drop off times.  

 
The Cabinet Member assured petitioners that parking bays along the 
green verge would be considered. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Cabinet Member 

 
1. Met and discussed with the petitioners their concerns with 

non-residential parking in their roads. 
 

2. Asked officers to place this request on the Council’s 
parking programme for subsequent investigation and 
consultation. 

 
3. Asked officers to consult Ward Councillors to determine if 

further roads in this area should be included in a 
consultation. 

 
Reasons for recommendation 
The petitioners have made a specific request for a Residents Permit 
Parking Scheme.  However, the initial consultation with residents will 
provide options for measures to control parking in their roads which will 
include a residents parking scheme. 

 
Alternative options considered 

 



  
None at this stage, as the petitioners have requested a Residents 
Parking Scheme. However, further options could arise from the 
discussion with petitioners. 
 

7    PETITIONERS REQUESTING A POSTPONEMENT OF THE 
DECISION REGARDING THE IMPLEMENTATION OF TRAFFIC 
CALMING MEASURES IN CHENEY STREET  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Concerns and suggestions raised at the meeting included the following: 
• The changing of the speed limit in a nearby road would lead to 

traffic displacement and Barnhill, Francis Road and Chiltern 
Road would have to deal with the traffic.  

• The installation of a footpath would serve the area better and act 
as a safety measure for pedestrians.  

 
A Ward Councillor was present and raised the following points: 

• It would be difficult to assess how the traffic calming measures 
would affect the area without putting the measures into place. 

• After the speed was changed on Cheney Street traffic volume 
could be measured in surrounding roads.  

• The speed change must come into action due to the lack of a 
footpath on Cheney Street, which could result in a fatality. 

 
The Cabinet Member noted the points raised by the objected 
petitioners and supporting Ward Councillor and clarified that he had not 
yet made up his mind whether to introduce the speed change in 
Cheney Street. The Cabinet Member recognised his responsibility as 
the relevant Cabinet Member to ensure the health and safety of 
residents. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and 
Recycling; 
 

1. Met and discussed with petitioners their concerns with the 
proposals to create a 20mph zone in Cheney Street, 
Eastcote; 

 
2. Noted the outcome of the public consultation undertaken 

by the council, which in part prompted the petition;  
 

3. Considered instructing officers to undertake before and 
after traffic surveys should the scheme proceed, and to 
report back to the Cabinet Member; 

 
4. Subject to the outcome of (3) instructed officers to 

undertake further studies on possible measures to alleviate 
any traffic displacement to other roads; and 

 
5. Subject to his subsequent consideration of the outcome of 

(4), asked officers to seek to identify the necessary funding 
for measures that may be warranted 

 

 



  
Reasons for recommendation 
Residents in some of the roads which connect with Cheney Street have 
expressed their concerns at the effect that the 20mph scheme 
proposed for Cheney Street may have on road safety in their roads. 

 
Alternative options considered 
None as the petitioners have made a specific request to be heard by 
the Cabinet Member, and the petition evening will provide them an 
opportunity for this. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 9.10 p.m. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Natasha Dogra on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


